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LAWTON « WILSON

THE LEADING COMPETITION SPECIALISTS

A great percentage of
todays competitors are riding
machines either purchased from or prepared
by Lawton & Wilson

ALL LEADING MAKES SUPPLIED

“CHALLENGERS” on stock
Fﬁ »e E"\b’/ﬁ.’(ﬂalso

24TFS Trials and
24RBS “SILVERSTONE” racers

“COUGAR” & “COBRA”

Scramblers also

250cc “TELSTAR” racers

on stock

COTTON

BULTACO-METISSE

125cc and 250cc 6 speed racers
250cc BULTACO Trials and Scramblers
METISSE kits on stock

264 Millbrook Rd 242 West St ', 76 East Gate St
SOUTHAMPTON  \ FAREHAM \WINCHESTER
27744 2993 \ 2722

HONDA * YAMAHA BSA * SUZUKI TRIUMPH * ARIEL
NSU PRINZ *NORTON TROJAN " ISETTA R/ENFIELD * BMW
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Ringwood Motor Cycle & Light Gar GClub

Affiliated to Southern Centre A.C.U.
President: L. HEXT

Hants Grand National
Scramble

Trade Supported

MATGHAM’S, Nr. RINGWOOD

(by kind permission of Matcham Park (Holdings) Ltd.)

Good Friday, 16th April, 1965

at 1.30 p.m.

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.
A.C.U. PERMIT No. 737. T.T.C. No. 240

OFFICIALS:

[l A e o LR e T L. J. ARCHER (A.C.U.)
S GRS a5 i A e s A. LAMBERT (Southern Centre A.C.U.)
& AR i G. F. DiNGLEY (Ringwood M.C. and L.C.C.)
SecrelaryEofitiie SNV lee g s o e PNatt s . i e T. H. GROOME
475 Christchurch Road, Boscombe. Tel.: Bournemouth 33231
Clerk o thesCourses: g bl FE0 Sl s SRS o G i B H. W. SHUTLER
A.C.U. Timekeeper (International) ..............o......... H. W. SHUTTLEWORTH
Chijef sMedical Officer, 5. St 2 vae S SNE el E St Dr. R. D. P. DruITT
ChiefaMarshial e e en Sl S ol SSRGS - Bok: i e D. LAWFORD
Serutinieetrisl el iz o S e S e TR AR e D. HAINES
Euel,. Helmets ‘and:-Clothing EXQURINet: .55 .o 5ciiss s ivnsssuos o b, J. RENDELL
JHagese i N H S S e W. SHUTLER, F. MILFOrRD and C. CRUTCHER
Starterva g [ Srd SR A s SR e I BINIE - el e e N. PIKE
LapeScorensi Gy 2t s e s s L r G e e D. HoskINS
Chiel: Pl arshalassrs: 5o iy v . T i e 0 G AR B. DowTty
{ (Motoring Correspondent - Westward T.V.) D. CHALMERS

Commentators
............................................................... J. MourLp
Announceri(Results) s et i 57 5. it SRS L B. PARFOOT
Treasurer. ofithesMeeting: (At # 5w St ons s S n o) C. J. BROWNING
Lrafiicy Gontrolitiy- it S et v r St il aeE in Ui E. A. BELENGER
Brogrammes) s . vl 0 it IR e e e el MRs. D. HAINES
Gourse, Marshals=5. 0 5o oot MEMBERS OF THE RINGwooD M.C. & L.C.C.
; and SUPPORTING CLUBS
Public Address= i, ity vz b osiirnenns sy RINGWOOD PUBLIC ADDRESS SERVICE
Eirst Aid ‘and _Ambulance = .50 L L5k ST. JOHN AMBULANCE BRIGADE
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COMPETITORS

figures in parenthesis after the driver’s name represents his current
A.C.U. Competition Licence Number
Driver Licence No. c.c. Machine Club | Entrant
D. Bickers (2432) 250 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles
360 C.Z.
K. Heanes (609) 500 Triumph Sunbeam
S. M. Wiggins (590) 250 Greeves West Wilts
J. V. Smith (71)  250/440 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
A. J. Lampkin (39) 250/420B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
J. Johnson (1062) 499 Tri-Metisse Oxford
V. E. Eastwood (1113) 441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
F. K. Mayes (457) 247 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles
M. Locke (2792) 250 Greeves XHG
V. J. Norman (1100) 500 Tribsa Ringwood
D. J. Nicoll (1445) 500 Matchless Matchless Motor Cycles
W. Cawte (222) 250 Bultaco Gosport
250 Greeves
P. C. Phippen (224) 490 Metisse Winchester
J. E. Banks (974) 250/441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles
A. J. Bailey (2577) 246 Greeves
N. H. Messenger 961) 250 Greeves Colchester
A. Clough (421) 249 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles
L. Woolf (223) 500 Lemick Winchester
S S iewe (106) 249 DOT St. Albans
P. Minns (3099) 247 Cotton Mortimer
M. Short (820) 500 A.J.S. Mortimer
500 Metisse
R. Davis (3346) 500 B.S.A. Mortimer
500 Arkon
D. Miller (519) 250 Greeves B.V.M.C.C.
500 M.G.
P. Baker (1617) 500 Excalbr- Kingswood
R. Burridge (3769)  S00 Triumph P.M.C.R.C.
C. B. Nadin (2581) 500 S. Mett. Stafford
J. A. Geary (1882) 498 Tribsa Gosport
S. Cook (1604) 499 Tribsa Alton
M. Mumford (3406) 500 Nor-B.S.A. Bath
B. N. Knight (3362) 250 Greeves Vikings
P. Lamper (3306) 250 Greeves S. Newton
500 B.S.A.
M. Beale (911) 500 Tribsa Ringwood
L. Southwell (3170) 500 Trimett Ringwood
D. Lane (1526) 248 B.S.A. S. Newton
R. Bradman (1618) 246 Cotton Witley
E. Greer (2110) 247 DOT DOT Motor Cycles
T. Challinor (310) 249 DOT DOT Motor Cycles
R. Wicken (3862) 500 Durette S. Newton
C. H. Webb (644) 498 EW.S. Stamford
C. A. Cook (3379) 499 B.S.A. Alton
P. J. Nye (3817) 250 Greeves . Greenwich
J. Bance (1073) 500 Metisse Newbury
A. Read (2136) 499 Tribsa Chard
D. J. Snook (2955) 498 Metisse XHG
J. Foot (3047) 500 Triumph S. Newton
G. Adsett (230) 500 Metisse Witley
R. Russell (2914) 250 Metisse Wimborne
RE ox (2511) 500 Metisse Somerton
C. Trimnell @2329) " 250 T:S.S. Ringwood
B. Colein (886) 500 Metisse Ringwood
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MklI
23%

maore I"Ip
on wet roads

MklIl meansclingrubber.
Therubber World Cham-
pions have won on. It's
now for you! Adding
even more safety to the
performance of your
Avon paired tyres.

FRONT

AVON SPEEDMASTER Mk. Il

The ribbed tyre for the job your
front wheel does—most of the
braking, nearly all the steering.
Gives you long, even wear free
from ‘centre peak’, plus the cling
rubber safety of 23% more grip in
the wet!

AVON S.M. SAFETY MILEAGE Mk. Ii

The patterned tyre developed
from Grand Prix race-winning
know-how. 100% traction. Maxi-
mum braking, cornering stability
and mileage. Now plus cling rub-
ber for 23% more grip in the wet!

Ride safe on
Avon

cling rubber
paired tyres



98

99
101
103
104
105

106
107
108
109
110
111
115
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Driver

P. D. Jerred
J. R. Smith
A. Wiseman

0

B. D. Piggott
R. G. Taylor
P. Goldsmith
I
A
B

. E. Scarrott

T V. Griffiths
D. Wigley

J. Scott
D. E. Rickman
D. J. Rickman

1. J. England

J. Cloutman
M. Andrews
E. C. Jackson
R. M. Kruse
W. K. Bryant
M. Sutherland

Worthington
Taylor

C. Baker
Barrett

. Crawte

. Knight

S. Sinclair

G. Allen

:ucurirnprno»s

B. E. Hodge

1. A. Douglas
B. Lee

M. Merritt
C. Mitson

S. Leicester

D. Smith
E. Deeley
P. Packham
M. Hickin
A. Hogg
M. Ball

B. Maynard

J. Goodchild

Licence No. c.c. Machine

(2963)
(3428)
(3122)
(3473)

(407)
(3889)
(3088)
(3471)

(3462)
(3184)
217
(75)
(3312)
(2587)
(835)
(936)

(338)
(Z2575)
(Z2574)

(2181)

(862)

(791)
(3361)
(3365)
(3540)
(3020)
(3060)
(3220)
(4002)
(1938)

(708)
(3323)
@l111)
@121)
(3510)
(1173)
(2912)
(3604)

(S/210)

(3747)
(SC/115)
(3392)
Q2772)
(3235)

(1919)
(2919)
(2939)

(190)

(431)
(2391)
(2963)

(3076)

Club | Entrant
500 Tribsa Witley
500 B.S.A. Wimborne
500 Tribsa Ringwood
250 Greeves Greenwich
250 Greeves B.V.M.C.C.
500 Metisse Gravesend
500 B.S.A. Ringwood
250 Greeves Greenwich
500 Tribsa
500 Matchless Windlesham
250 Cotton Ringwood
250 Husqvarna Yeo Vale

247 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles
500 A.J.S. Farnham
249/499 Sprite Basingstoke
249 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycles

250 J.E.S. P.M.C.R.C.
498 Mabsa
246/498 B.S.A. XHG
500 Metisse Ringwood
250 Bultaco Ringwood
500 Metisse
250 R. Enfield XHG
500 Metisse
500 Metisse XHG

497 Matchless Matchless Motor Cycles

250 Greeves Farnham
500 B.S.A. Greenwich
250 Greeves N. Hants
250/351 Greeves Stratford
500 R.M. Vikings
250 Cotton XHG
500 Triumph Sunbeam
500 B.S.A. W. Wilts
246 Greeves Newbury
500 Special XHG
500 Metisse Crawley
250 Greeves Ringwood
246 Greeves Farnham
250 DOT M. Bucks
500 B.S.A. Kingsland
250 E.B. Mortimer
500 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

498 Tribsa

500 Dougian N. Hants
500 Tribsa Dublin
250 Greeves PIVIEIREE:
250 Greeves Farnham
248 Greeves Elite
498 Tribsa

498 Metisse PIM.@GR.C.
250 Metisse N. Hants
246 Cotton Witley
500 Metisse Frome
500 Matchless Gravesend
246 Greeves Witley
250 Parilla Basingstoke
500 B.S.A.

498 Tribsa Ringwood

4

TIME SAVED - MONEY SAVED

Save on costly repair bills — and get your machine back on the road sooner — by
fitting a Lucas B90 exchange unit. These are electrical units — magnetos,
dynamos, control boxes, distributors, horns, etc. — that have been rebuilt in the
Lucas factory to Lucas high stan-
dards. They are subjected to
stringent tests and carry a visible
seal-external hallmark of internal
quality. Every B90 exchange unit
is fully covered for twelve months
by the famous Lucas guarantee.
What’s more, they are available
off-the-shelf, from all good
motorcycle dealers, at fixed and
published prices. Sosave yourself
time; fit a Lucas B90 exchange
unit-and, in the long run, you'll
save money too.

UNIT EXCHANGE SERVICE

JOSEPH LUCAS LTD BIRMINGHAM




No.

119
120
11221
122,

123
124

125
126
127
128
130
132
133
135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142
144
145
146
147

148
149
150
151
153
156
1157
158
159
160
161
162
163

167
168
169
170
171
192
173
176
178
180
181
190
417

Driver

Stevens
Threadingham

Gladwin
R. Turner
ice

. S. King
White

A. Ross
Barney
Chittenden
. Richbell
Reed

. Unwin

J. N. Aim
M. Gutsell
A. Tizzard

QB ARy

QORTOAN

S. Elesmore

D. White

G. H. Cobb
M. Robb
Gwynne

1
B.
J. Giles

E. Fleat

G. Daryn
D. Beane
D. Tench
W. Jackson
C. Everett
M. Perkins
M. Houlton
B. G. Curtis
C. Horsfield
A. R. C. Lampkin
C. Harris
M. Jackson
M. Curtis
E. Greer
T. Challoner
R. Jordan
R. Cox

M. Peach
L. Neve

G. Haswell
R. Kelly
D. Kelly
M. Minns
J. Fisher

Licence No. c.c. Machine

(2469)
(1613)
(3263)
(3755)

(3207)
(3664)

(1393)

(940)
(3112)

(653)

(848)
(3684)
(1365)
(2320)

(829)
(1180)
(1402)
(2322)
(2081)
(2845)

(3449)

(384)
(3631)
(2504)

(1458)
(3547)
(3796)
(342)
(1050)
(333)
(3193)
(555)
(3813)
(3132)
(323)
(757)
(1881)

(227)
(3978)

(666)
(537)
(197)
(3996)
(863)
(3421)
(3422)
(3100)
(3433)

Club | Entrant

250 DOT DOT Motor Cycles
250 Greeves S’ton
250 Greeves Greeves Motor Cycle
250 Greeves Ringwood
500 Tribsa

250 Greeves Greenwich
250 Greeves Kingswood
500 Metisse

500 Triumph Frome
250 Greeves M. Bucks
250 Cotton Lawton & Wilson
500 Triumph Vikings
500 Metisse Ringwood
500 Rhagoral Esso
250/500 Metisse M. Bucks
246 Hejira Banbury
498 Mabsa Greenwich
250 Greeves Ringwood
246 DOT Kenton
500 Metisse Halstead
200 Bultaco Kenton
250 Mayfield Bath
500 Metisse

250 DOT Stratford
250 Greeves Alton
250 Greeves Ringwood
500 J.M.R. Alton
250 Greeves M. Bucks
500 Special

490 Triumph Tri. Owners
500 Tribsa Lymington
500 AJ.S. Invicta
250 Cotton M. Bucks
250 Greeves Newbury
249 Cotton Gloucester
500 Triumph Gosport
497 Metisse N. Hants
499 B.S.A. Ringwood
500 Metisse Frome

500 Matchless Matchless Motor Cycles
249/441 B.S.A. B.S.A. Motor Cycles

250 James P.M.CR.C.
250 Greeves
250 Greeves Ringwood

498 Metisse

250 DOT DOT Motor Cycles
250 DOT DOT Motor Cycles
500 Metisse Ringwood
498 Cochise Tor
500 Metisse Eastbourne
500 Metisse Sidcup
498 Tribsa B. Waltham
500 DKS Wimborne
500 DKS Wimborne
250 Greeves Mortimer
500 A.J.S. Greenwich
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SASTPLEG Yy

The Castle Cup

held by the winner of

The Hampshire Grand National

which was first held in 1936 on a course very close to the present
one and the winners through the years are as follows: —

1936
1937
1939
1946
1947
1949
1950
1951
1952,
1953
1954

W. A. West
K. D. Haynes
W. A. West
E. C. Bessant

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964

D. J. Rickman
IEoREAreher
D. J. Rickman
L. R. Archer
D. E. Rickman
J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith

J. V. Smith
J. V. Smith
J. V. Smith



FLAG SIGNALS

Union Jack—Raised to Start

Red—Stop
Yellow—Danger, drive slowly Green—Course clear
Black with Number—That driver to stop
Yellow with Black Diagonal Stripe—Last Lap
Black and White Chequered—Finish

AWARDS

Event No. 1. Each Race:

Ist—£30; 2nd—£17%; 3rd—£15; 4th—£124; 5th—£10; 6th—£8; 7th—£7;
8th—£6; 9th—£5; 10th—£4; 11th—£3; 12th—£2; 13th—£1; 14th—£1;
15th—£1

Event No. 2. Each Race:

Ist—£15; 2nd—£10; 3rd—£7%; 4th—£6; S5th—£54; 6th—£5; 7th—£4%;
8th—£4; 9th—£31; 10th—£3

Event Nos. 3 to 7. Each Race:

Ist—£10; 2nd—£7; 3rd—£5; 4th—£4; Sth—£3; 6th—£2; Tth—£1

Manufacturers’ Team Awards will be made in both Events 1 and 2 to the
Nominated Team in each event with the best aggregate time.

Castle Cup for winner of the Hants Grand National (Event 1).
Wallis Cup for the next best performance in Event 1.
Windmill Cup for the winner of Event 2.

The above Trophies to be held for one year only.

NOTICE TO RIDERS. Fuel Regulations and Signing On
Instructions will be enforced ! ! !

Drivers. All drivers must be present with their machines and have signed
on at the Paddock by 10.30 a.m. Drivers must be dressed in protective
clothing when presenting their machines to the Scrutineers.

Fuel. Only recognised Pump Fuels will be allowed and no additives may
be used which increase the octane value. Samples of the fuel from the
first four machines to finish in each race will be taken and tested.

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

This event is being held on private property and you are strictly forbid-
den to cause damage in any way.

Spectators are forbidden on the Course or in the Competitors’ Paddock.

Persons crossing the Course or ignoring the Course Marshals do so at
their own risk. The Promoters do not accept responsibility for any accident
arising therefrom.

All Vehicles Parked at Owner’s Risk.

WARNING TO SPECTATORS.

MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTENDING
THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles,
are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents howsoever caused
resulting in damage and /or personal injury to spectators.
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To assist Police in mointoining Traffic flow and to
minimise delays, you are requested, whaen leaving
Circuit, Yo use Exit Routes as indicated and to
follow RAC route signs outside Circuit
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3 The Ringwood M.C. & L.C.C.

! NOVICE SCRAMBLE

Sunday, 9th May 1965 starting at 12.30 p.m.
HERE AT MATCHAMS PARK
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RACE No. 1 (Event No. 2) 250 c.c. MOTO CROSS (Up to 250 c.c.)

250 c.c. MOTO CROSS

THIS RACE ONLY to count towards the
A-~CU. STAR.

1st LEG — 15 Laps

1. DB. Bickers 71. D. Wigley 142. S. Elesmore
3. S. M. Wiggins 72. J. Scott 147. B. Gwynne
4. J. V. Smith 74. D.J. Rickman 156. W. Jackson
5. A.J. Lampkin 75. I.J.England 162. A.R.C.Lampkin
8. F.K. Mayes 81. W.K.Bryant 163. C. Harris
9.¢ Naloclke 84. M. Sutherland 167. M. Jackson
12. W. Cawte 90. E. Worthington 190. M. Minns
14. J. E. Banks 95. R. Knight
3‘ 16. N.H.Messenger 98. B.E. Hodge Reserves
| 17. A. Clough 104. C. Mitson 15. A. J. Bailey
| 20. P. Minns 107. E. Deely 19. T.F. Drewe
| 31. P. Lamper 111. M. Ball 30. B.N.Knight
\‘ 35 R Bradman @ 9 12 17 Done 49. R. Russell
i‘ 36. E. Greer 120. R. Ralph 56. J. McMahon
‘! 37. T. Challinor 121. R. Snoad 798¢ ERC. Jackson
" 43. . P--J 'Nye 1o Giglliee 1238 SR SStevens
66. B. Goss 133. C. Barney 126. #A. R. Turnher
67. M. Davis 135. D. Chittenden 238. D. Unwin
| 70. 1.V, Griffiths  137. €. Reed 153 Elicnch
| lispaeie / ........ . 3rdﬂér ..... dthif o .00
| Sthoiee 8 P e e e e Shesetmas T 10
‘ Oth ik dseter HOULA Pl . it R e ot Faizn

GERRY DOMMETT PROMOTIONS
presents

AT THIS STADIUM

STOCK CAR RACING
plus PRODUCTION CAR RACING
on EASTER MONDAY at 3 p.m.

Practice Commences |12 midday Admission 5/~ Children Half Price

Future Fixtures : Whit Monday, June 7th; Sunday, July Ilith;
Sunday, August Ist; August Monday 30th; Sunday, September 26th.
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SCRAMBLE MACHINES ARE OUR BUSINESS

Our Experience is at your service

RIGKMAN BROS. LTD.

Give your Tribsa the Metisse look with our fibreglass con-
version kit now available from stock: Metisse-shaped tank.
seat, seat centre section, rear mudflap and all fittings. In
red, ivory, blue or green, £29.14.11. Front mudguard in
matching colours for B.S.A. or Norton forks, £2.15.0.

Full stock of Matchless G80CS engine and gearbox spares
now available by return of post. along with our normal
service on Villiers, Cotton, Dot and Greeves.

A few of our special priced Scramble Jerseys still available
at £1.19.11, which includes A.C.U. stamp. P. and P. 2/-.
Please state second choice of colour.

Try us for B.S.A. Wheel and Norton Forks Spares—
In fact, anything that is best in scrambling.

RICKMAN BROS. LTD.

OLD MILTON ROAD, NEW MILTON
HANTS.

Tel. New Milton 1755

“THE HOME OF THE METISSE ”
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RACE No. 2 (Event No. 3) (Up to 500 c.c.) Supporting

€

e € 5T € 5 e € 5 e € 5 e 5 T € 5 T 6 ) € 3 i € 6§

e 6§ e € 3 6§

M. Locke

V. J. Norman

A. J. Bailey
L. Woolf

T. F. Drewe
M. Short

R. Davis

L. Southwell
J. Foot

A. Wiseman
J. McMahon

85.
86.
88.
89.
93
94.
96.
99
103.
107.
108.
109.
110.
187

6 Laps

.M. Noyce

B. Hiscock
A. J. Smith
C. Bletso

T. Barrett
G. Crawte
S. Sinclair
1. A. Douglas
M. Merritt
E. Deely

P. Packham
M. Hicken
A. Hogg

J. Goodchild
K. Bates

I. S. King

G. A. Ross

D. Chittenden

M. Gutsell

144.
145.
149.
150.
153,
159

D. White
G. H. Cobb
E. Fleat

G. Daryn
D. Tench
M. Houlton

Reserves
D. Lane
G. Adsett
inGox
E. Jerred
B. Lee

G. Haswell
R. Kelly
D. Kelly
J. Fisher

DEMON SCRAMBLER

STAGE 1l

Send name and address for information on the latest
developments on the NEW DOT DEMON ALPHA
STEFA SCRAMBLER with the new pressurized expan-
sion exhaust system. Latest model aveilable as an easy

to assemble TAX FREE kit of components.

DOT CYCLE & MOTOR MANUFACTURING COMPANY LTD.
MANCHESTER 15 .

: D.Threadingham

$ A € 3 e 8

3 g

.
5 6 9 - 5 € 5 T .

—

R-CYCLE and S

26 Christchurch Road
1 Gosport Street, Lymington

New Machines

Second-hand Machines
Spares and Accessories
Protective Clothing

/) "H.P. Terms and Insurance
arranged

COOTER SPECIALISTS

473-5 Christchurch Road - Boscombe. Tel. B’th. 33231/2
also at

Ringwood 2741
Lymington 3085

SILVER KNIGHT

PREMIUM MOTOR OILS
r QUALITY
RELIABILITY

ECONOMY

13

SILVER KNIG ANTS LTD

.........

PREMIUM
MOTOR OIL
SAE 30

12'6

Per GALLON

SILVER KNIGHT LUBRIGANTS LTD. BROMFORD LANE, WEST BROMWICH, STAFFS.
~ OBTAINABLE FROM HALFORDS, GARAGES & :MOTOR CYCLE. DEALERS:




Event 1—HANTS GRAND NATIONAL
500 c.c. MOTO CROSS
THIS RACE ONLY to count towards the
A.-C.U. STAR

RACE No. 3 (Event No. 1) HANTS GRAND NATIONAL

500 c.c. MOTO CROSS (320-500 c.c.)
Ist LEG—12 Laps
1. D. Bickers 124. D.Threadingham
2. K. Heanes 130. C. White
4. J. V. Smith 133. C. Barney
5. A.J. Lampkin 1398 @I INAm
6. J. Johnson 146. J. M. Robb
7. V. E. Eastwood 147. B. Gwynne
LD Nicoll 148. J. Giles
14. J. E. Banks 160. B. G. Curtis
23. D. Miller 161. C. Horsfield
26. C. B. Nadin 162. A.R.C.Lampkin
31. P. Lamper 168. M. Curtis
40. 'R. Wicken 171. R. Jordan
42. C. A. Cook 112 RenEox
44. J. Bance 173 "M Beach
46. D.J. Snook 176. L. Neve
48. G. Adsett 158. M. Perkins
505 Cox
60. B. D. Piggott Reserves
61. R. G. Taylor 13. P. Phippen
| 72, T, Scott 24. P. Baker.
| 73. D. E. Rickman 25. R. Burridge
| 74. D.J. Rickman sl A8 Geany
1 75. 1.7J. England 29. M. Mumford
| 78. M. Andrews 41. C. H. Webb
| 84. M. Sutherland 45. A. Read
i 92. ‘E. C:Baker @00l Rees
| 101 RBEEee 125. D. Gladwin
106. D. Smith 15755 €! Evertett
{36 9o, v GARCL B o R athe 1L
Sthis. Fok B e T o, St ) T v
Othys e fsan LO e vt 5 A L2 Ne LR 2 R e,
1 3th e i [ dthi e reide 1557 RO L TG, St ciatonoss
14

LEAD THE
FIELD WITH
HEPOLITE

At this meeting the quality of Hepolite products is being proved to
you — as it has been over and over again in events throughout the
world. Put your confidence in Hepolite pistons, pins, rings and
liners and get the very best performance your engine can give.

. Hepworth & Grandage Limited
7 ford 4 - England
HEPGLITE Bl 9

AE An Associated Engineering Limited Company

15



RACE No.4 (Event No.5) (Up to 250 c.c. Supporting)

TS i ST S TE T N TE SRPL T SNTL WL SIS SEIY TT STy T
“
-

6 Laps

15 D sBickers 70. " T2V, Griffiths= 51518 Dy Beane

3. S.M. Wiggins 93. T. Barrett 158 D ¥iliench

8. F.K. Mayes 94. G. Crawte 156. W. Jackson

12. W. Cawte 103. M. Merritt 162. A.R.C.Lampkin
16. N.H.Messenger108. P. Packham  163. C. Harris

17. A. Clough ISV B Al 167. M. Jackson
20. P. Minns 115. B. Maynard 190. M. Minns
SRl amper 179 2T iDone

34. D. Lane 120. R. Ralph Reserves

g6t BiGreer 121. R. Snoad 56. J. McMahon
8 [ Challinerss 5122 & ¢K * Bates 71. D. Wrigley

43. P.J. Nye 126. A.R.Turner 81. W. Bryant

Silet @ Irimnell 1278 =G uliee 86. V. Hiscock

59. J. Connor 133. C. Barney 90. E. Worthington
62. P. Goldsmith 138. D. Unwin 95. R. Knight

64. A. Walker 140. M. Gutsell 107, E-Deely

66. B. Goss 141. A. Tizzard 123. R. Stevens

67. M. Davis 144. D. White 135. D. Chittenden
69. J. Rees 145. G. H. Cobb 142. S. Ellesmore
Ist. e 10l it 15 ks e s NI rdfiaa o Afhiseel'.
Sthiz:. N (G T S Tth ... T o imovep e e

63 T € $ e € e 6 5 e 6 T € 5 T 6 3 - § 5 T 6 5 Wi $ W 6 5 T 5T

Now Open. Larger Premises with more Spares and Access-

ories, also Breaking Dept. for Secondhand Spares.

We can supply your necessities for RACING, TRIALS,

SCRAMBLES. and customising equipment such as,

Chrome Headlamps, Stoneguards, Fibre-glass tanks, clip-
ons, Harley bars, chrome guards, etc.

Ray Fisher Motorcycles

187/189, BARRACK ROAD
CHRISTCHURCH

Tel.: Christchurch 1990

P e 6§ €5 € 5 6§ € e € 3§ e § 5 € 5 § e § W § 5 6

<

).

et < 6 - 65 e 6 3 T € 5 e § 5 i 6 5 e 6 9 Wi 6 ) T 65 e 65 AN

16

65— 8 5§ 5 8 5 T € 5,

19 . € R 6 e € ) i § $ T § 5 - § $ > § Ty 6§ e . $ Wit § e 6 $ i 6 5 e T 6 0

o5 =m 5 < o 5 <

The SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES

Our Long Experience over
40 years is your safeguard

Main Dealers & Service Agents for
Motor Cycles

B.S.A., NORTON, MATCHLESS,
TRIUMPH
FRANCES-BARNETT, SUZUKI,
ARIEL & VELOCETTE
Sidecars
2| CANTERBURY, SWALLOW &

: WATSONIAN
Scooters
LAMBRETTA, TRIUMPH,
B.S.A., VELOCETTE

s i 5 e § 5 e € 3 T 6 5 e § M $ 5~ € 5 i § 5 e 6 P Wi € 5 i § 3T 6 $ i § 500 6

Spares Lﬁc Voo Repairs
Accessories E E A2 Clothing
Portswood Telephone 54081/5 Southampton
g‘tl‘bl]s( > _— $ - P » e € B e ad » | L .Q
4 |
4 |
! z
! ]
| ]
4 W !
L0 vl outriT |
! i
TN j
Y ;
‘l The popular Romac Puncture Outfit contains Motorway Patches s
8 —specially developed to stand the friction and heat of high-speed !
! riding and modern road conditions. Only 4/- from accessory i
i shops, dealers, and all Halfords branches. i

17



RACE No. 5 (Event No. 6) (350-500 c.c. Supporting)

J. Johnson

V. E. Eastwood

D. J. Nicoll
J. E. Banks
J. A. Geary
S. Cook

M. Mumford
M. Beale
C. H. Webb
C. A. Cook
J. Bance

A. Read

D. J. Snook
J. Foot

B. Colein
P. D. Jerred
A. Wiseman
B. D. Piggott
J. Scott

J. Cloutman
M. Andrews
G. Taylor
F. Baker.

8

6 Laps

97. G. Allen
98. S BoESHodge
101 SBi Tee
109. M. Hickin
110. A. Hogg
124. D.Threadingham
128. I.S.King
136. R. Richbell
18978 N A Im
146. 3. M. Robb
147. B. Gwynne
148. J. Giles
150. G. Daryn
157 L@ Everett
158. M. Perkins
160. B. G. Curtis
161. C. Horsefield
162. A.R.C.Lampkin
168. M. Curtis
172 ¢ Rex@ox
173. M. Peach
196. | L. Neve

B8l Sl dihe 4 L1y 32

7510 BT ¢ R e T s ol

TYRES THAT
ARE BUILT

Dunlop make the winning motor cycle tyres. Tyres
with tremendous grip and safety that carry the riders
to victory in trials, scrambles, Moto Cross and road
racing Grand Prix events throughout the world.

From these are bred the most successful range of
tyres for everyday riding. One example is the DUNLOP
GOLD SEAL K70. With its fantastic Dunlop road-hug
rubber and safety tread the K70 will give you the same
phenomenal road-holding, the safer steering,
cornering, acceleration and braking that the
champions get on the racing circuits.

If you prefer a ribbed tyre on the front wheel, the
perfect partner for the K70 is the DUNLOP RIBBED—
also made from the famous road-hug rubber.

For sidecar combinations the tyre that gives out-
standing grip and mileage is the DUNLOP SIDECAR
MAJOR—again with Dunlop road-hug rubber built
into it.

DUNLOP
MOTOR CYCLE TYRES

FOR TOP SAFETY—TOP MILEAGE

19




RACE No. 6 (Event No.2) 250 c.c. MOTO CROSS
(Up to 250 c.c.)

2nd Leg—15 Laps

1.5y Bickers 43. P.J. Nye E19: 14 Done

3. S. M. Wiggins 67. M. Davis 120. R. Ralph

4. J. V. Smith 70. J.V. Griffiths 121. R. Snoad

5. A.J.Lampkin 71. D. Wigley 127 8 Galtee

8. F.K. Mayes (2] e SCa 133. C. Barney

9. N Itocke 74. D.J. Rickman 135. D. Chittenden
12. W. Cawte 732 9 IS England®’ 187 SWC ¥Reed

\ 14. J. E. Banks 81. W.K.Bryant 142. S. Elesmore

16. N.H. Messenger 84. M. Sutherland 147. B. Gwynne

17. A. Clough 90. E. Worthington 156. W. Jackson

| 20. P. Minns 95. R. Knight 162. A.R.C.Lampkin
| 31. P. Lamper 98. B.E.Hodge °163. C. Harris

‘ 35. R. Bradman 104. C. Mitson 167. M. Jackson

‘ 36. E. Greer 107 E. Deely. 190. M. Minns

37. T. Challinor 111. M. Ball

Final Positions

N e e e e » L 10 432 -3 » » ¢ Ry
-

IS PRINT DRIVING YOU

\MIGADL

! THEN CONSULT

65 e § 5 § 5 e 6 5 W 6§ - € 5 W 6§ i § 5 Wi § 3 T 6 $ - 6 5 - 6 § T $9 - 65 T 48

{ and Iet us do the
! worrying
! Like Ringwood Motor Cycle
! & Light Car Ciub ! ! !
% 22/24 HIGH STREET * RINGWOOD * HANTS - Tel. 2910
L 3 %P - $ 5 - § B S5 T § 5 i € 9 s ‘i""“i"

S Tt § 5 5 § 5 € e § 5 § 5~ § 5 e ¥ 5 § 5§ 5 § 5 § 5 § 5 W ¢ 3~ €3 RS B

GHERRYSONS, LTD.

~smo=mo=o=s= Mobile Caterers ==+ —sr=—srmsmmir=

The services of our Mobile Canteens are available at any
distance, at gatherings where good catering at reasonable prices
is desired.

The Hon. Secretary of a club in the Southern Centre writes—

would like to express our sincere thanks for the

magmﬁcuzt service and quality of your catering . . . everyone

was full of praise and that is the sort of thing that does a club
a whole lot of good . i

S5 § 5 s § 5 Wi € 5 W § 5 T § 5 6 5 e § e
B 65~ § e § 5§ 5 § 5 I"

T R ST P 17 17 ) ) (]quunes 10 ==tr=mmdsmmtsmmismmis=

3. Boreham Road — West Southbourne
BOURNEMOUTH
or to our Stores at rear of
98, KIMBERLEY ROAD, BOURNEMOUTH 44770
Depot at Yeovil, Somerset—Yeovil 905

-
s 65 € 5 €5 65 e § 5 § 5 69§ €5 T § 5 § 5T § 5 e § 5 § 5 6 5 - 6 $ T § B
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RACE No.7 (Event No.4) (Up to 500 c.c. Supporting)

RACE No. 8 (Event No. 1) HANTS GRAND NATIONAL

6 Laps 500 c.c. MOTO CROSS (320-500 c.c.)
3. S.M. Wiggins 67. M. Davis 95. R. Knight
6. J. Johnson 70. J.V.Griffiths  97. G. Allen 2nd LEG—12 Laps
7. V.E.Eastwood 71. D. Wigley 104. C. Mitson ?
11. D.J.Nicoll 123. R. Stevens  106. D. Smith 1. D. Bickers 75. L J. England
14. J. E. Banks 125. D. Gladwin 119: 1. i Pene 2. K. Heanes 78. M. Andrews
16. N.H.Messenger136. R. Richbell  121. R. Snoad 4. J.V.Smith 84. M. Sutherland
17. A. Clough 138. G. Unwin ;
26. C.B.Nadin 139. J.N.Aim 5. A.J. Lampkin 92. F.C. Baker
2888 SHC ook 142. S. Elesmore Reserves 6. J. Johnson JQI B ee
30. B.N.Knight 151. D. Beane 40. R. Wicken 7. V.E. Eastwood 106. D. Smith
31. P. Lamper 160. B. G. Curtis 42. C. A. Cook . :
32. M. Beale 161. C. Horsfield 44. J. Bance ] Nicoll i D.Three.ldmgham
35. R. Bradman 162. A.R.C.Lampkin 60. B. Piggott 14. J. E. Banks 130. C. White
3G NGrcen 167. M. Jackson 92. E.C. Baker 23. D. Miller 133. C. Barney
37. T. Challinor 168. M. Curtis 126. A. R. Turner 26. .C. B. Nadin 139. J.N. Aim
49. R. Russell 173. M. Peach 137.: €. Reed S I M Bobh
51. C. Trimnell  176. L. Neve 146. J. M. Robb fol. e P D
52. B. Colein 90. E. Worthington172. R. Cox 40. R. Wicken 147. B. Gwynne
64. A. Walker 91. G. Taylor 105, S S Eeicester 42. C. A. Cook 148. J. Giles
Fstia o fonm o ancl e B g Tt Athies S o 44. J. Bance 160. B. G. Curtis
Sthisirr Lisks GEh:Eramdn ey ey Tiime ki 46. D.J. Snook 161. C. Horsfield
48. - G. Adsett 162. A.R.C.Lampkin
{7 e E “.i SO Eox 168. M. Curtis
| : § 60. B.D. Piggott 171. R. Jordan
i * STOP Worrying about your old machine 61h B Gt 172. R. Cox
Gl e it gl L 72. 7. Scott 173. M. Peach
* GO To your Appointed Agent 433 "D E Rickman 176. L. Neve
74. D.J. Rickman 158. M. Perkins
' MarSh & Fl‘y Ltd. ’ ' e Bty e T R B ]
, SR s Rl GRS 3, e Frilee= 0o BUES: - i
36 BARGATES { ST R 06T . it il e i e
CHRISTCHURCH 4 T 126, o e iF o oS U
Phone 840
| Final Positions
Agents for TRIUMPH, B.S.A., GREEVES, MATCHLESS, ‘i
FRANCIS-BARNETT, JAMES, LAMBRETTA, VELOCETTE, : S o b Indlsrierl L STl it Qi 0r L
Gl s L / S e oth.= . o Tie el Bl s
e e ! b T AP 1 o o7 i e
) 5 : ! i Il 15 th s TSl DRIt ool
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RACE No. 9 (Event No. 7) (350-500 c.c. Supporting)

6 Laps

2: K Heanes 57 1. Fisher 105. S. Leicester 1
10. V.J.Norman 61. R.G.Taylor 115. B. Maynard
135 E Bhipper 62. P. Goldsmith 117. J. Goodchild

18. L. Woolfe 63. H.E. Scarrott 122. K. Bates

21. M. Short 68. P. Webb 130. C. White

22. R. Davis 69. = T Rees. 132. G. A. Ross

23. D. Miller 71. D. Wigley 133. C. Barney

24. P. Baker 75. 1.J.England 141. A. Tizzard ; 7

25. R. Burridge 80. R. Kruse 149. E. Fleat A. CLOUGH ) D. BICKERS
26. C. B. Nadin 84. M. Sutherland 159. M. Houlton S bartain

33. L. Southwell 85. M. Noyce 171. R. Jordan

40. R. Wicken 88. A.J. Smith 178. G. Haswell -

48. G. Adsett 89. C.M. Bletso 180. R. Kelly w f AI_I- th
S0 T Cox 96. S. Sinclair 181. D. Kelly I""ers O e
54. J.R. Smith 99. 1. A. Douglas -I 964 I-i htwei ht
Istarr s DndEet SR Jrdis e s 4th e g g

i S R National Trade-Supported
' Scrambles, etc.

HANTS GRAND NATIONAL SCRAMBLE
REDDITCH EXPERTS NATIONAL SCRAMBLE
NATIONAL COTSWOLD SCRAMBLE
SHRUBLAND PARK GRAND NATIONAL

S € $ e T € 5 W 6 5 e 63 T § 5 - 6 5 e €5 T 6 5 - 6 5

Public Address Telephone Systems
Generating Equipment
for this meeting supplied by

RINGWOOD PUBLIC ADDRESS SERVIGE

[ (P. C. Crutcher)

A great year for the ‘Challenger’

GREEVES MOTOR CYCLES - THUNDERSLEY - ESSEX
(photographs by courtesy of ""Motor Cycling")

1 MEETING HOUSE LANE, RINGWOOD
Ringwood 3128 or 2104

s 248 ; 3
'i--‘c;sc-s‘ususnsusususuql

-
.

P .5 . Pros—
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